petitioner Nos.6 and 7, suffered injury due to motor vehicle accident occurred on 
13.05.2006 and he preferred a motor accident claim case in the Tribunal at Agartala

bearing case No. TS(MAC) 498 of 2006. The Tribunal by judgment and award dated
14.05.2010 awarded compensation of Rs.16,07,247/- (rupees sixteen lakhs seven
thousand two hundred forty seven). The claimant, Shyamal Paul (since deceased),
being dissatisfied with the amount of compensation awarded by the Tribunal, filed
MAC Appeal No.45 of 2011 before this Court, and while pendency of the appeal, the
claimantappellant died on 02.06.2011.